COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

A	TARIFF	FII	LING	OF 1	BEI	LLSOUTH	M(BILITY	TO)		
C	DRRECT	THE	NAME	OF	A	CELLUL	AR	RADIO)	CASE	NO.
TI	ELECOMM	UNIC	CATIO	NS !	SEI	RVICE CO	JMJ	PANY		j	90-1	190

ORDER

On June 14, 1990, the Commission received a tariff filing from BellSouth Mobility, Inc. ("BellSouth Mobility"). The purpose of the tariff was to correct the name of the utility to Kentucky CGSA, Inc. The proposed tariff also includes price list pages.

On July 6, 1990, the Commission suspended the tariff for the purpose of further investigation. An informal conference concerning this matter was held on July 13, 1990. On July 20, 1990, BellSouth Mobility filed new tariffs to replace the existing tariff filings for its entities operating in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. These tariff filings are for BellSouth Mobility's wholly owned subsidiary, Kentucky CGSA, Inc. and Lexington MSA Limited Partnership, a limited partnership in which Kentucky CGSA, Inc. is the general partner. The Commission is reviewing these tariff filings separately from this proceeding.

On July 24, 1990, Bellsouth Mobility filed a motion to dismiss this proceeding and to withdraw the proposed tariff filed on June 14, 1990. In support of its motion to dismiss, BellSouth Mobility asserts that the tariffs filed July 20, 1990 will replace

the proposed tariff which is the subject of this proceeding and that the utility name is corrected.

The Commission, having considered the proposed tariff filed June 14, 1990 in this proceeding and the motion to dismiss and having been otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the motion to dismiss of BellSouth Mobility shall be granted because the tariff will be replaced by the tariff filed July 20, 1990 and the purpose of the tariff to correct and clarify the name of Kentucky CGSA, Inc. from Louisville CGSA, Inc. has been satisfied by the July 20, 1990 tariff filing.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of August, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

W my

ATTEST:

Branch I To Di Tackor